UNOFFICIAL COP

Doc#: 1117515001 Fee: \$48.25 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 06/24/2011 08:24 AM Pg: 1 of 6

After Recording Return To:

RUTH RUHL, P.C. Attn: Recording Department 2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106 Rockwall, Texas 75087

Prepared By: RUTH RUHL, P.C. 2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106 Rockwall, Texas 75087

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 1423331873

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Step Interest kate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), effective this 1st day of January, 2011 between Marilyn Velez, unmarried woman

("Borrower/Grantor")

and Neighborhood Lending Services

"1 Inder/Grantee"),

amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely and recorded in Book/Liber N/A Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated November 30th, 2006 , of the Official Records of Cook , Instrument No. 0634701372 Page N/A

, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security County, Illinois Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as

the "Property," located at 9253 S. Calumet Ave, Chicago, Illinois 60619

Page 1 of 5

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-STEP RATE (FNMA Form 3162 6/06)

1117515001 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331873

the real property described being set forth as follows: SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS:

LOT 29 IN BLOCK 15 IN FAIRMONT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 25-03-213-021-0000

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of January 1st, 2011 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$126,750.54, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance for the first year at the yearly rate of 2.540% from January 1st, 2011, and Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. \$494.39, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2011. During the second year, interest will be charged at the yearly rate of 3.540% from January 1st, 2012, and Borrower shall pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. \$561.36, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2012. During the third year, interest will be charged at the yearly rate of 4.540% from January 1st, 2013, and Borrower shall pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. \$630.95, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2013. During the fourth year, interest will be charged at the yearly rate of 5.540% from January 1st, 2014, and Borrower shall pay roonthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. \$702.68, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2014. During the fifth year and continuing thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), interest will be charged at the yearly rate of 6.540% from January 1st, 2015, and Borrower shall pay monthly payments of principal and ir eres in the amount of U.S. \$776.13, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2015 and shall continue the monthly payments increafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on December 1st, 20%, (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331873

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, necluding without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the specific I date in paragraph No. 1 above:
- (a) all term, and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or dijustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph 1.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
 - 5. Borrower understands and agrees hat:
- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a ratisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agree nent, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be recessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

1117515001 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331873	
6. This Agreement will not be binding a Borrower and Lender.	or effective unless and until it has been signed by both
01/26/2011	Marilyn Velez (Seal) -Borrower
Date	Marryn Velez - Borrowci
Date	(Seal) Borrower
0	(Seal)
Date	-Borrower
Date	(Seal) _Borrower
BORROWEF, A	CKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Illinois § County of Cook §	Court
On this 26 ⁺⁴ day of January, Margaret Anaszewicz personally appeared Marilyn Velez	30 / / , , before me, ame of notary, s Notary Public in and for said state,
[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the san	
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL MARGARET ANASZEWICZ	Margaret ANASZEWICZ
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Exp. 11/02/2014	Type or Print Name of Notary Notary Public, State of Illinois
	My Commission Expires: 11-2-2014

1 1117515001 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331873	
Neighborhood Lending Services -Lender	4/28/11 -Date
By: Robin Coffey Director Its: Assistant Depois, Director	CES INC. HILLIMINIAN NEIGHT NE
LENDER ACKN	CWLEDGMENT
State of Illinois § County of Cook §	
On this 28th day of April Alejandrina Aguilar [name of notary], a N , Robin Coffey, Assistant Deputy Dire [name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of Ne	, 2011 , before me, lotary Public in and for send state, personally appeared ector eighborhood Lending Services
known to me to be the person who executed the within in: that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein	strument on behalf of said entity, and acknowledged to me a stated.
(Seal)	Olejandrina Aguilar
OFFICIAL SEAL ALEJANDRINA ACUILAR Notary Public - State of Illinois. My Commission Expires Jul 30, 2012	Type or Print Name of Notary Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires: July 30, 2012

1117515001 Page: 6 of 6

, and is incorporated into and

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423331873

Lending Services

THIS ADDENDUM is made this 1st

BALLOON ADDENDUM

shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date, given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") which modifies Borrower's Note and Security Instrument to Neighborhood

day of January, 2011

Lending Services	(the "Lender")
and covers "ie Property located at:	
9253 S. Calumet Ave, Chi [Property Add	
In addition to the agreements made in the Loan M agree as follows:	odification Agreement, Borrower and Lender further
"THIS LOAN MUST EITHER REFAID IN FULL AT MELEVEL FIXED RATE OVER THE EXTYNDED REMAINENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND NOT QUALIFY. THE LENDER IS UNFERNO OBLIGWILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND. LENDER THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MEMORY AND WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OBLENDER."	INING TERM. YOU MUST REPAY THE UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE IF YOU DO ATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN. YOU MENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU CR, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE ONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT IL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY
By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the	ne terms and covenants contained herein.
Neighborhood Lending Services (Seal) -Lender	Marilyn Velez Velez (Seal) -Borrower
	(Seal) -Borrower
By: Robin Coffey Robin Coffey	(Seal) -Borrower
Is: Assistant Deputy Director	(Seal) -Borrower
BALLOON ADDENDUM	Page 1 of 1
Branch Call range with a con-	